

NO. 44480-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOHN ANDREWS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SHELLEY A. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #37035
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID #91093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

 1. Did the trial court properly grant the State Patrol’s motion for summary judgment dismissing Mr. Andrews’ claim by finding that the State Patrol produced the responsive records within a reasonable period of time?.....2

 2. Did the trial court properly grant the State Patrol’s motion for summary judgment dismissing Mr. Andrews’ claim that an agency’s inability to produce responsive records by the estimated response dates, administrative oversight in not sending a subsequent extension letter on the estimated response date, and not returning a requestor’s phone calls are per se violations of the PRA?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Mr. Andrews’ Public Records Request.....3

 B. Search For Responsive Records.....4

 1. Recorded attorney-client conversations.4

 2. Search for responsive recordings between criminal suspects and defense attorneys.7

 C. Lawsuit and Production of Responsive Records.8

 D. Trial Court’s Ruling Granting Summary Judgment to State Patrol.8

IV. ARGUMENT9

A. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment By Finding That The Response Period Was Reasonable Given The Sensitivity Of The Responsive Records.	9
1. Standard of review.....	9
2. There is no genuine issue of material fact that the State Patrol produced the responsive records to Mr. Andrews within 78-days and the trial court properly concluded that this response period was reasonable as a matter of law.....	10
B. An Agency’s Inability To Produce Responsive Records By The Agency’s Estimated Response Dates, Administrative Oversight In Not Sending An Extension Letter On The Estimated Response Date, and Not Returning Phone Calls, Are Not <i>Per Se</i> PRA Violations.	14
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503,
86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997)..... 16

Balise v. Underwood,
62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)..... 10

Forbes v. City of Gold Bar,
171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012), *review denied*, 177
Wn.2d 1002, 300 P.3d 415 (2013)..... 12

Herring v. Texaco, Inc.,
161 Wn.2d 189, 165 P.3d 4 (2007)..... 9

Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cy. v. Cy. of Spokane,
172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)..... 13

Sanders v. State,
169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)..... 11

White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc.,
61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)..... 10

Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,
112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... 10

Zink v. City of Mesa,
162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011), *review denied*, 173
Wn.2d 1010, 268 P.3d 943 (2012)..... 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)..... 10

Statutes

RCW 42.56 passim

RCW 42.56.100 15

RCW 42.56.520	11, 15
RCW 42.56.550	14, 15
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	12, 15, 17
RCW 42.56.550(2).....	12, 15
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	12, 17

Rules

CR 56(c).....	10
---------------	----

Regulations

WAC 44-14-04003(6).....	15
